

Autostrada Asti-Cuneo S.p.A.

"20% toll facilitation initiative - free flow route - for activation of the "Payment by Licence Plate Account" method"

With the implementation of the Free Flow toll collection system, users passing under the portals gradually installed along section II of the A33 motorway (from the A6 interchange to Asti) will only be able to pay the toll in deferred mode.

Also in order to help users during the initial implementation phase of the Free Flow toll system, the Company intends to encourage the adoption of continuous toll payment forms managed with the Free Flow collection system, to allow users to avoid single payment operations at each transit.

In this regard, the Company, following the approval of the Ministry of Infrastructure and Transport, pursuant to Article 29.1 of the concession agreement, decided to encourage continuous online toll payment, by applying a 20% discount on tolls (from 1 September 2024 to 31 December 2025 unless extended) for journeys along the A33 managed with the free flow toll collection system, carried out by new users who activate, within the period specified above, the online payment method known as "Payment with Licence Plate Account", which allows users to make a direct debit from their current account or a recurring payment to their credit card or electronic purse, in compliance with the following

RULES AND CONDITIONS FOR BENEFITING FROM THE INITIATIVE

"20% toll facilitation initiative - free flow route - for activation of the "Payment by Licence Plate Account" method

1- These Rules and Conditions regulate the methods for using the toll facilitation initiative ("Initiative") that the Autostrada Asti-Cuneo ("ATCN") Company has decided to activate, as part of the initiatives aimed at facilitating the collection of motorway tolls through the use of continuous payment methods, in relation to journeys within Section II, which will be managed with the new Free Flow collection system from 1 September 2024 onward, for users activating the "Payment with Licence Plate Account" method.

Through the "Payment with Licence Plate Account" method, activated by accessing and registering on the web platform set up by Autostrada Asti-Cuneo S.p.A., for payments and to view transits (accessible through the ATCN website www.asticuneo.it, using the link provided. "Access the online payments Platform", under "Payment methods" in the "Free flow" section), with reference to tolls on the A33 motorway managed with the Free Flow system carried out by vehicles expressly registered, in conjunction with the Payment with Licence Plate Account, users can pay the toll continuously and free of charge online, by directly charging them their current account or activating a recurring payment to their credit card or Satispay electronic purse.







- 2- The Initiative is intended for users who meet the minimum requirements ("Minimum Requirements") set out below:
 - i) Who, as of 5 August 2024 and until the end of the Initiative scheduled for 31 December 2025, activate the Payments with the Licence Plate Account, by registering in the "Payments with Licence Plate Account" section of the web platform created by ATCN and, thus
 - provide all the documents required and specified in Chapter 5 of the General Rules and Conditions for the use of the Platform for viewing the transits recorded on the sections under the jurisdiction of AUTOSTRADA ASTI-CUNEO S.p.A. managed with the Free Flow Multilane toll collection system and for making online payments (occasional and with a License Plate Account [Conto Targa]) for the toll referring to the transits:
 - Based on the payment method selected, who charge the payments directly online on an
 active current account with a Bank authorised to operate in Italian territory, or who set
 up a recurring payment on a valid credit card (including a prepaid card), issued by a
 Credit Institution authorised to operate in Italian territory and enabled for the Visa or
 Mastercard international circuit or that have an active subscription to the Satispay
 system;
 - ii) do not hold an active electronic toll collection contract on the Italian motorway network;
- 3- The Initiative can be combined with other toll-related concessions activated by ATCN.
- 4- The duration of the Initiative, currently scheduled from 1 September 2024 to 31 December 2025, may be extended.
- 5- The Initiative will be applied automatically by ATCN if all the Minimum Requirements set out in Section 2 have been met.
- 6- The above-mentioned discount will be calculated on a monthly basis, and the same frequency will be granted to users who have activated the Payment by Licence Plate Account method.
- 7- The application of the Initiative will cease in the event of termination, for whatever reason, of the Payment by Licence Plate Account method.
- 8- ATCN shall process any personal data of the recipients of the Initiative (users) in compliance with the Privacy regulations in force (European Regulation 2016/679 "GDPR"), and with the specific information provided by ATCN pursuant to Article 13 et seq. of the ATCN GDPR, and published on its website www.asticuneo.it available both on page www.asticuneo/privacy/ as well as under "Payment methods" in the "Free Flow" section www.asticuneo/payment-method/. For further details, please refer to the Information Notices below.